CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: City Development Department, Planning Division

AGENDA DATE: Introduction: August 13,2013
Public Hearing: September 17, 2013

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Andrew Salloum, (915) 541-4633, salloumam@elpasotexas.gov

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 6

SUBJECT:
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST13-00013, to permit a skilled nursing facility on the property

described as a portion of Tract 2A, Block 1, Ysleta Grant, 9641 North Loop Road, City of El Paso, El Paso
County, Texas, Pursuant to Section 20.04.320 of the EI Paso City Code. The Penalty being as provided for in
Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 9641 North Loop Road. Property Owner: Ben L.
Ivey, LTD. PZST13-00013 (District 6)

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
Staff report attached.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:
City Plan Commission (CPC) — Approval Recommendation (4-1)

LEGAL: (if required) N/A , FINANCE: (if required) N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Mathew S. McElroy
Director, City Development Department

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CITY MANAGER: DATE:
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST13-00013, TO PERMIT A
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION
OF TRACT 2A, BLOCK 1, YSLETA GRANT, 9641 NORTH LOOP ROAD, CITY OF EL
PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.04.320 OF THE EL
PASO CITY CODE. THE PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 20.24

OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, Ben L. Ivey, LTD, has applied for a Special Permit under Section
20.04.320 of the El Paso City to permit a skilled living facility; and,

WHEREAS, a report was made to the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was
held regarding such application; and,

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special
Permit; and,

WHEREAS, the Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the City of
El Paso for review and approval; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms
to all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF EL PASO:

1. That the property described as follows is in a A-2 (Apartment) Zone District:

A portion of Tract 24, Block 1, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso
County, Texas and as more particularly described by metes and bounds

on the attached Exhibit “A”; and,

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of
the El Paso City Code to allow for a skilled living facility; and,

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in the

A-2 (Apartment) District regulations as defined in Section 20.06.020 and is
subject to the approved Detailed Site Development Plan, signed by the Applicant,
the City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission. A

copy of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes; and,

4, Pursuant to Section 20.04.260 F., if at any time the owner fails to comply with
any of the requirements of this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST13-00013

#196263/13-1007-808/9641 North Loop Road - Skilled Nursing Facility - Special Permit
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shall automatically terminate, and construction shall stop or occupancy shall be
discontinued, until any such violation ceases; and,

5. That the owner shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this
Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning
Administrator and the Executive Secretary of the City Plan Commission before

building permits are issued.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of ,2013.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser

ATTEST: Mayor

Richarda Duffy Momsen

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: | APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Karla M. Nieman Mathew S. McElroy, Director
Assistant City Attorney City Development Department
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AGREEMENT

Ben L. Ivey, referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby agree to develop the above-

described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site Development Plan attached to

same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards identified in the A-2 (Apartment) District

regulations, and subject to all other requirements set forth in this Ordinance.

EXECUTED this day of ,2013.

By:

(nameftitle)

(signature)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

This instrument is acknowledged before me on this
, 2013 for Ben L. Ivey, as Owner.

My Commission Expires:

day of

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

#196263/13-1007-808/9641 North Loop Road - Skilled Nursing Facility - Special Permit
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PREPARED FOR: SMITHERS MERCHANT BUILDERS LP A TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

A PORTION OF TRACT 2A, BLOCK 1, | |
YSLETA GRANT | | T A

CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY TEXAS \' EXHIBI

APRIL 25, 2013 T
W.O.# 0129136 ‘

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Description of a 4.3700 acre parcel of land Being a Portion of Tract 2A, Block 1, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso
County, Texas and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows to wit:

Starting at a city monument located on the centerline intersection of Camino Del Rey Drive and Via Placita Street,
Thence North 45°55'35" East a distance of 1471 61 feet to a found 5/8" rebar, said point also being the "TRUE POINT

OF BEGINNING"

“Thence North 38°09'50" East a distance of 450.70 feet to a found 5/8" rebar in concrete;

Thence South 51°50'10" East a distance of 382.47 feet to a set 5/8" rebar with yellow cap stamped Roe
Engineering R.P.L.S. 2449;

Thence South 38°09'59" West a distance of 544.73 feet to a set 5/8" rebar with yellow cap stamped Roe *
Engineering R.P.L.S. 2449; ‘ ‘

Thence North 38°01'23" West a distance of 393.84 feet to the "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING" and containing in all
10,357.20 square feet or 4.3700 acres of land more or less. '

@ﬂa/éf,‘/@)

BRADLEY ROE, T\iy(.s. 2449~ £
ROE ENGINEERING, L.C. ‘
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 6, 2013

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
Joyce A. Wilson, City Manager

FROM: Andrew Salloum, Planner

SUBJECT: PZST13-00013

The City Plan Commission (CPC) on July 25, 2103, voted 4-1 to recommend APPROVAL of the special
permit application to allow for a skilled nursing facility.

The CPC found that the special permit is in conformance with Plan El Paso and that the proposed use is in
conformance with the Plan El Paso-Future Land Use Map Designation. The proposed development is
compatible with adjacent land uses. The CPC also determined that the special permit protects the best
interest, health, safety, and welfare of the public in general; and the special permit will have no negative
effects on the natural environment, social economic conditions, and property values in the vicinity and the

city as a whole. :
There was no opposition to this request.

Attachments: Staff Report

PZSTI3-00013




City of El Paso — City Plan Commission Staff Report

Case No: PZST13-00013

- Application Type: Special Permit

CPC Hearing Date:  July 25,2013

Staff Planner: Andrew Salloum, (915) 541-4633, salloumam@elpasotexas.gov

Location: 9641 North Loop Road
Legal Description: A portion of Tract 2A, Block 1, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas

Acreage: 4.37 acres

Rep District: 6

Zoning: A-2/sc (Apartment/special contract)

Existing Use: Agriculture

Request: Special Permit to allow for a Skilled Nursing Facility in A-2 (Apartment) zone district
Proposed Use: Skilled Nursing Facility

Property Owner: Ben L. Ivey, LTD

Applicant: Smithers Merchant Builders LP

Representative: Roe Engineering, L.C.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE

North: A-2/sc (Apartment/special contract) / Agriculture
South: A-2/sc (Apartment/special contract) / Agriculture
East: A-2/sc (Apartment/special contract) / Agriculture
West: A-2/sc (Apartment/special contract) / Agriculture

THE PLAN FOR EL PASO DESIGNATION: O-3, Agriculture
NEAREST PARK: Feather Lake Park (3,211 Feet)
NEAREST SCHOOL: Del Valle High School (4,792 Feet)

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS
There are no registered neighborhood association in the area.

NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT
Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on July 9,
2013. The Planning Division has not received any letters or phone calls in support or opposition of the special

permit request. : [

HISTORY CASE
On May 1, 1979, City Council approved of the rezoning the subject property from R-F (Ranch and Farm) to A-2
(Apartment) and placed special contract conditions by Ordinance No. 6567. (See attachment 5, page 8-19). On
June-13,-2013,-City-Plan-Commission-approved-the.related-Subdivision-Ranchos-Del-Rey-Unit-One-on-a-major

preliminary.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting a special permit and detailed site development plan approval for the construction of a

skilled nursing facility. The detailed site development plan shows a 41,556 square-foot skilled nursing facility.
The plan proposed 92 parking spaces and 4 bicycle parking spaces. The proposed skilled nursing facility use
requirements of the A-2 (Apartment) zone district are satisfied through the special permit and detailed site
development plan. Access to the subject property is proposed from Camino Del Rey Drive.

PLANNING DIVISION RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Division recommends approval of the special permit and detailed site development plan review

PZSTI3-00013 1 July 25, 2013




request for Infill Development, as it complies with 20.04.320 special permit and 20.04.150 detailed site
development plan.

Plan El Paso-Future Land Use Map Designation
All applications for special permit shall demonstrate compliance with the following criteria:

0-3 Agriculture: Active farmland in the Rio Grande Valley. Changes to City codes and policies may limit plat
and utility approvals beyond the City limits in a coordinated effort to protect significant portions of farmland.

The purpose of the A-2 (Apartment) district is to promote and preserve residential development within the city
associated with a landscape more urban in appearance and permitting a mixture of housing types. It is intended
that the district regulations allow for medium densities of dwelling units supported by higher intensity land uses
located at the periphery of single-family neighborhoods providing that the overall character and architectural
integrity of the neighborhood is preserved. The regulations of the districts will permit building types designed for
transition from areas of low density residential neighborhoods to other residential areas, and certain

nonresidential uses and support facilities.

COMMENTS:

City Development Department — Planning Division - Transportation
No objections.

City Development Department — Plan Review
No objections.

City Development Department - Landscaping Division
Approved as presented as landscaping plan.

City Development Department - Land Development
No objections.

Note:

Grading plan and permit shall be required.*

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and/or permit required.*

Drainage plans must be approved by the City Development Department, Land Development Section.* -

* This requirement will be applied at the time of development.

Fire Department ‘

Recommend APPROVAL of Detailed Site Plan Application as presented.

NOTE

In accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Code Section 20.04.160 Content of application the Fire
Planning Division has reviewed the submitted “Detailed Site Plan for the following: Elevations, Perspective of
the building, Dimensions, square footage and height of all structures, Number of dwelling units in Multi- family
-structures;-and-Driveways-as-applicable-to-following-sections-of the-fire-code;-Sections-503-and-Appendix-D-Fire
Apparatus Access Roads, Section 903 Automatic Sprinkler Systems, Section 905 Standpipe Systems.

“When required as per section 905.3.1, 905.4 and 905.5 all fire protections system plans shall be submitted
separately to Fire Plan Review for further requirements and comments™.

The Fire Planning Division has reviewed the submitted “ Detailed Site Plan Application” as per requirementé of
the Zoning Code Section 20.04.160 Content of application and has determined that the submission DOES

Comply within the zoning regulations.

Police Department

PZST13-00013 2 July 25, 2013




No objections.

Sun Metro
Sun Metro does not oppose this request.

El Paso Water Utilities

We have reviewed the subdivision referenced above and provide the following comments:
1. EPWU does not object to this request.

EPWU-PSB Comments

Water:
2. There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main along Camino Del Rey Dr. that extends east of the Mesa

Drain. An 8-inch diameter water main extension will be required from the existing stub out on Camino Del Rey
Dr. and Mesa Drain along the proposed extension of Camino Del Rey Dr. to the proposed development. The
Owner/Developer is responsible for the water main extension costs.

Sanitary Sewer:

3. There is an existing 8-inch diameter sewer main along Camino Del Rey Dr. that extends to the west side of
the Mesa Drain. This main is available for service. A sanitary sewer main extension will be required to extend
along the proposed extension of Camino Del Rey Dr. to the proposed development. The Owner/Developer is
responsible for the water main extension costs.

4. There is an existing 48-inch diameter sanitary sewer interceptor located approximately 20-feet west into the
Mesa Drain right-of-way from its eastern boundary line. No direct service connections are allowed to this
sanitary sewer main as per the El Paso Water Utilities — Public Service Board Rules and Regulations. A
sanitary sewer main extension to the nearest manhole will be required to provide service from this 48-inch
diameter sanitary sewer main. The Owner/Developer is responsible for the sanitary sewer extension costs.
General ~ *‘

5. Mesa Drain is an El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 facility. Permits for installation of
sanitary sewer main and manholes within the right of way are required. Owner/Developer is responsible for
permit, survey and consideration fees. R :

6. EPWU requires 2 new service application to serve ‘the subject property. New service applications are
available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd Floor. The following items are required at the time of application: (1) hard copy
of subdivision plat with street names and addresses; (2) finalized set of street improvement plans, including
storm sewer; (3) digital copy of subdivision plat; (4) benchmark check; and (5) construction schedule. Service
will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU — PSB Rules and Regulations. The owner is responsible
for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary

sewer lines and appurtenances.

Attachments

. Zoning Map

. Aerial Map

. Detailed Site Development Plan

. Elevations

. Ordinance No. 6567, dated May 1, 1979

N WN =
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ATTACHMENT 1: ZONING MAP :
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ATTACHMENT 2: AERIAL MAP ,
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DETAILED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

ATTACHMENT 3
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ELEVATIONS

ATTACHMENT 4

Mﬁ BUILDING SIDE ELEVATONS
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amendment of 6rdintnci.é‘f..,§‘é7 R

THENCE along the northerly] property line $£f Tract 3B . the
following two courses: I ’

North §4°16'00" West @ distance of 2§4.18 feet,
North 47°53'00" West R distance of 130.10 feet
to .a point; : ]

1 lirﬂy ¥Ha? thHe zoning map has been reviesd

1

‘§ THENCE élong the-northeasdefly properfy 1§ ne of Tract 1l1A,
:North'02°41'00" West a diitance of 167.208 feet to a .point;

3

THENCE along the southerl% property line pf Tract 8A the
following three courses: | ] . .

South- 52°26'00" Eastla distance of 160.00 feet,
9.13 feet,
0,00 feet

South 84°48'18" East |a distance of
North 30°31'00" East}a distance of

240,

COUNTER
R
CONTROL

Jto the TRUE POINT OF BEGI*NING.

: !
PASSED AND APPROVED this | / d day of _|

 CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING ZOTUNG WRER

-7Z 0

= 77

HAVE BEEN REVISED:

w0
2

/4]

?’-/

- “City Clerk 6
. City Attogney

-7~
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FRPER [ S

. ',l ""j@. N -:

“West A dis'

he. southwesuL:

?northerly‘rfght;of-way_;
15'59" West h distance of 6

'und the boundary of Tract 4B, B
f .threef E ;

East
West
West
right-of~way 1
_u'distance of 6

"

northarly T
! D'OO" Wesﬁ

ta distance' 121,40 feet to
iy 1y rlghtrof~w ‘ling of Mesa -

#the é@utheilyﬁrlght—a SWay:
'00":East a distance of 2487 5
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o

re City 4 El Pasgifor-

tate of.Texas, suchiproperty beingfmore particularly

j béfore the City

the Cit'y:of El Pas . a copy; of w his att#éhed

;itade a";pa';‘:'t' freof"bfy reference. .

‘Pirst Patties

dicated in the .

apprpved by. th

df for record

. s ko be constritted

ity “and éonnty of
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- ) ME, the. under51g d authorlty, @this day
persenally appeayed -JOHN P. IVEY, General Paftner .of IVEY-

Hicry LTD., -2 Pexas lihited partners 'p, known.to me_
erson whose name i subscribed tofthe foregoing o
nstrumen & acknowlcdged o me that he efecuted the same’
'ag the'act of of said partner$hip, for the pyrposes and . - . .
ons;derntipn therein express d, and in the'd apac1ty theré&in PR

ism~mé5y o

Iw»w )

otary public if, and fbr
i1 Paso County(,Tean.

O Publis
syl B ¢ unty, Toxes

45 aug for El Faso o
My compission AXpifely Sl

“the, underslgne- author;ty, ‘on fhis - 'day---

X edred DAVIS HOLDMAN, known .to .meg to e the

. nane is subscribed ‘to. the foregoihg instrument,
nd. acknowledged to me that he xecuted the sape for the
pases: thetein expressed. . - .

"GIVEN rmnr:a MY HAND AND SEh OF omc;’i thf s 26 TL day.
1979s ) . . . j T

ﬂ\ll\bklm‘i ﬁlGS. po 13y Publie .

h and for E Tuso |
Iy comminaion nplse

santy: Texas -

IR

oy . ;

Wit crlbed fo the oregalng 1nst
-ﬂaekncwledged before me- in:my CoOugty ‘aforesaid tl t hevhad
executed the:sape® for he’ purposgs and’ considerd ftion and in
hexedn e.xpressed, nd as ‘thé act gnd deed.of,.

. Not, ry Publa.c Ain g d for
Bl ¥aso.County, refas - -
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" . Thence,

' _feet to: 3 point.of deflectd

uént:l.pngd. : ;
_WITNESS TEE PO

C e

 Thence, .aléng said northerly right~of~vway

line; North 51°.01'03.50% East, ce: of 386.68
- féet to.a point of deflection; :

Thence, 1y ‘right-of~way

../ line, North 42°26'08.50 . ‘a- dist#nce’ of 401.01 .
- .feat, to a.point on the w sterly right-o C.

Drain, :aoﬁﬁh‘,:.af 44'00" Rask,  a-distance Qf 35.13 feet-

. to .a peint on the northerly ‘existing righ -of~way line

af;ginob&‘:!‘lsl Fiv

Thenoé, .along said north 1y existing Right-of-way

line,. South” 42®26'08.50" ‘West, a distan of 399.50

Thence, aloRg said northeily existing r ght-of-way =~

.line, South 51201'03.50* West, a distanch of 395.95°.

. -feet toa ‘point on the easterly right-of-why. line of
F.M.-Highway .76 .and to the. true -point offbeginning, - .
containing: an area of 0,640 “an acre of lajd, more or:. .

“‘less. ’ ; : ) :

: . . ! .- .
It is expressly agreed and unqers’to_od_ that

T

:L'glﬁaﬁg and -the’ same shall in na,v??.sa relaase, a ect or impair

.sjai;_ipco_ntractﬂ a'g'a:ih'sﬂ't -any other ~‘n:-operty in 82 d ips,trix_nenﬁ o

LOWING SIGNATUREES AND

S

,a:;qné'j,said w'ester"y riqht-of-,—wuy Tine of ,"i!éaa.,_

PAGE
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" “mHE STATE OF TEXAS ;
_'COUNTY: OF EL:PASO )

5MY'Commission Expires:

‘ Aé/?;"/f 4

TCGL:012

1987,

bwledged befor

by JONA

.me on ‘this

A

AN W. ROGERS, as

s 4
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